on  31.3.2024  and  pro-rata  credit of ̀   986.40 lakh ( previous year ̀ 888.27 lakh)  has been  taken,   after

considering ̀ 360.40  lakh towards work in progress ( previous year ̀ 276.44  lakh). The value of construction

work billed and certified during the year 2023-24 is taken as ̀  541.40 lakh,  (previous year Nil) and equivalent

amount has been considered  for  direct charges on contract.

` In Lakh

` In Lakh

203

Annual Report 2023 - 24

52. Disclosure in respect of changes in accounting policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and

Errors.

During the year certain errors or omission were identified. Accordingly, previous year financial statements

are restated, as per the provisions of IndAS 8. The nature of restatements and the impact  in the previous

financial statements is as follows.

Restatements of previous year figures

1.   Provision for  CISF DA Arrears   for an amount of `15.32 lakh  has been made in the financial year

2022-23

Reconciliation of restated items of Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit & Loss

Sl.

No

Particulars Note No

  Restatement of figures

of the year 2022-23

 As  reported

during

previous

year

Adjustments As restated

1 Other Equity 16 62682.49 -15.32 62667.17

2 Current Liabilities :

 Other Financial Liabilities 25 164734.88 15.32 164750.20

3* Other Expenses 35 142003.04 -5.28 141997.76

4* Finance Cost 34 24733.73 20.60 24754.33

5 Earnings per Equity Share 37 9.47 0.00 9.47

` In Lakh

*  In Addition to provision for CISF DA Arrears in other Expenses, Provision for decommisioning of Leased

Assets has been regrouped to finance cost from other expenses.

53.1 INFORMATION PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF PARAGRAPH 5 (viii) OF GENERAL

INSTRUCTIONS FOR STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS OF SCHEDULE III TO THE COMPANIES

ACT, 2013 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2024

  Current year Percentage Previous year Percentage

 Spare Parts , Components &

 Chemicals

 Imported 298.46 5.77% 116.80 2.44%

 Indigenous 4874.37 94.23% 4662.02 97.56%

  5172.83  4778.82

` In Lakh

1 Value of imported and indigenous spare parts consumed and percentage thereof to total

consumption.

204

Note Forming Part of  Standalone Financial Statements

2 CIF Value of Imports Current year Previous year

 (i)   Raw Materials 138264.48 169583.43

(ii)  Traded Products 33899.33 0.00

(iii)  Spares and other materials 245.72 163.65

(iv) Capital Goods 22.89 0.00

  172432.42 169747.08

3 Expenditure in foreign currency

( i) Consultancy service 85.08 2.26

(ii) Others 41.40 38.83

  126.48 41.09

53.2 INFORMATION PURSUANT TO OM  F NO. 23011/9/2023- P & K DATED 18.01.2024 ISSUED BY

DEPARTMENT OF FERTILISERS ON  GUIDELINES FOR EVALUATION OF REASONABLENESS

OF MRP OF P & K FERTILISERS UNDER NUTRIENT BASED SUBSIDY POLICY.

 Particulars Integrated Imported Others Total

I Revenue From operations 464,895.71 38,927.64 1,669.26 505,492.61

II Net Profit Before Exceptional

 Items & Tax 27,042.28 1,965.43 (98.69) 28,909.02

 Exceptional Items   (24,558.89)

 Net Profit after Excpetional

 Items Before Tax   4,350.13

 Deferred Tax   (10,266.78)

 Net Profit after Tax   14,616.91

Products covered:

Integrated : Factamfos, Ammonium Sulphate, Caprolactam and all other products that are covered under

the value chain.

Imported : All imported Fertilisers procured by the Company for the purpose of trading.

Others: includes FEDO, FEW & Others domestic traded products.

` In Lakh

` In Lakh

205

Annual Report 2023 - 24

` in lakh

5
4
.

C
O

S
T
 O

F
 M

A
T
E
R
IA

L
S
 C

O
N

S
U

M
E
D

1